Re:

Beverly Jade, Inc.

DBA:

Beverly Jade Chinese Restaurant

Premises:
277 Rantoul Street

City/Town:
Beverly, MA 01915

Heard:

January 12, 2010

DECISION

Beverly Jade, Inc., dba Beverly Jade Chinese Restaurant, holds an all alcohol license pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §12.  The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission (“the Commission”) held a hearing on January 12, 2010 regarding alleged violations of Massachusetts General Laws chapter 138, §34C, to wit: possession of an alcoholic beverage by a person under twenty-one (21) years of age.  Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated that the violations as detailed in the investigator’s report occurred on November 5, 2009.   
The following documents are in evidence:

1. The Appearance of Licensee, Beverly Jade, Inc., Lenny Chen.

2. Licensee Stipulation of Facts

3. Investigator Arthur Hitchman’s Report 

Facts

1. On Thursday, November 5, 2009, Investigators Caroline Wilichoski and Arthur Hitchman investigated the business operations of Beverly Jade, Inc.

2. Both investigators made observations from the outside of this establishment through a clear large glass window.  

3. They observed youthful looking females sitting at a table in possession of what was later identified as alcoholic beverages.  

4. The investigators entered the establishment and asked the six (6) females at the table for proof of age.  

5. Three (3) females proved to be twenty-one (21) years of age or older.  The other three (3) females admitted to being under twenty-one (21) years of age.  

6. The underage female’s identifications were recorded.  All were twenty (20) years of age. 

7. Each underage individual had identification indicating she was twenty-one (21) years of age or older.  One used a valid Massachusetts Driver’s License, another used a valid New Hampshire Driver’s License and the third used an expired Massachusetts Driver’s License to purchase the alcoholic beverages.  All of the identifications belonged to other individuals that did not resemble the underage females.  

8. Mr. Chen, the manager of record, admitted to serving the underage females.  

Conclusion


Based on the evidence, the Commission finds the licensee violated Massachusetts General Laws chapter 128, §34C.   Therefore, the Commission suspends the license for nine (9) days, which shall be held in abeyance for a two (2) year probationary period.  Provided there are no further violations of M.G.L. c. 138 or Commission Regulations during this probationary period, the matter will be dismissed.  

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman________________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner______________________________________________

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 13th day of January 2010.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:
Beverly Licensing Board

Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator
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